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THEIlE are several way. of spelling the name of'Shakespeare, and each of the~ 
is p&IIsionatA:ly advoca.ted. by BOme Shakespearean scholar. The obvious question 
aruell, Why not spell it as he spelt it himself P But only five examples of rolf' 
signature exist, and they give but. uncertain guidance. The' best known' of 
these Ilignature. il in the British Museum, and, though it is written in a. 
very crabbed hand, it BOOm. to read .. Sha.kspere." This is the spelling adopted 
by Mr. Stopford Brooke in his Primer of EngliBh. LUerat'lM'e, as it is also by, 
Professor Dowden in his Primer of SWspere. Knight adopted the samtl 
spelling, and appears, in fact, to have been the first to do BO, though in the third 
and fourth folios the finaJ. .. e" is omitted, and though several Editors had 
inclined to .. Shakspeare." All surnames are subject to variations in the Eliza
~than age, and that on the first and second folios, .. Shake-speare," appears 

... to have been the usage under the' first Stnarl. Dr. Johuson is a safe guide' 
in matters where common seuse should be predominant, and he gives it as 
"Shakespeare," the spelling adopted here, if for no other reason. because it 
includes all the variations. There are other English surnames of si.Ji1i1ar form, an.! 
there is no occasion. as some have done, to make Shakespeare a eorruption of 
.. Jacques Pierre," and BO to infer that the family was' originally French. The 
Il&me of Nichola. Breakspeare, whose people were of the yeoman class in Hertford
.hire, an.! who rose to lie the only English Pope, as Adrian IV., will come into the 
mind. Of the twenty plays printed separately in quarto during Shakespeare's 
lifetime, three editions of Han~let; four editions of Hewry IY., Part 1 ; one edition 
cd Henry IV .. Part 2 ; one edition of Ki"9 Lear; one of Lov~fl Labour ~8 Lost; two 
of the J[e~hant of Venice; one of the Merry Willefl; two of A Mid.tJUtlmuJr .Night's 
Drettm; one of J[ucll Ado abcnd Nothing I one of Othello; one of Pericl8fJ; tbree 
.f Richard II.: four of Richard III.; and two of TroilUII, have all Shakespeare, or 
more seldom Shake-spear; one only, the Lear of 1608, has Sbak-llpeare. It 
follows, without much doubt, that however he may have signed a legal document, 
in literature, at all events, his name was Shakespeare. It may be worth while to· 
add. few notes. On the monument in the church of Stratford-on-AvQn the name 
u given U Shakspeare: in the parish register it is Shakspere, and the same spelling 
appears in the three signatures to bis will. Of the other two signatures, one is in a 
<lOpyof Florio's Mcmlaigrae, and is Sh8.kllpere, and one is on a. document preserved 
.. t the GuildlWl, and is contracted, Shaksper", 80 as to throw little light OD the 
-qu88uon. 

Of the family, birth, and education of our great dramatist we know very litt'le. 
Hill father's name was John, a glover in Stratford. who filled in tum many local 
municipal offices. His mother was Mar,. 'Arden, who came of an ancient Warwkk
shire family. The exact place of his birth is unknown, all is the exact date, bot hill 
parentll were nndoubtedly living in Stratford at the time, for he .was baptised in 
the p&rish church. 26 April, 1564. After his death, fifty-two years later, namdy, . 
~ Apnl, 1616, it was ll&id that, like Cenantes, he had died upon his birthday_ It. 
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is not, however .• ery likely that a child should be publicly baptised when only thre& 
days old. If the biographers of Shakespeare put down nothing but what is certain 
auont him, they would have little indeed to say. At a later period John Shake
l1!pc:are was living ina house in Henley Street, and it is possible that he occupied it 
at the time of his son's birth. It, or to be precise,.its successor, is now pointed out 
as" The Birthplace." I shan have occasion further on to explain the meaning of 
the na.me and its inven~rs. Young William is said to have led a wild life, alid t<> 
-hs,ve poached on the preserves at 9harlcote. But this is unsupported tradition or 
pure conjecture, 11.8 is th\l stprr of his having to fly, and being thus driven to seek 
his fortune in. London. All we do know is that the earliest of the plays,Titus 
AncJronicua, appeared. in 1594, in quarto, but no copy has survived. Some have
even doubted its having ever existed. The poem, Venus and Adanis, W8.ll pub
lished in 1593. A pirated edition of .Romeo and Julief was printed in 1597. in 
which year also .Rickard. II. IIJId .RichaTd. III. were issued in quarto: Mr. 
Laurence Hutton (Literary Landmarks 01 Londun) is of opinion that Shakespeare 
came to London in 1585. Tha.t he was already married we know from the registers. 
He had the bishop's license to marry Anne Hathaway in November, 1582. when he-

. 'was but nineteen. His wife was twenty.seven. Their first child, Susannah, was 
born in the ensuing May. ID. 1585 Anne had twins, Hamnet and Judith, named 
after a friend, Hamnet Sadler, and his wife. The son died at Stratford in 1595. 
but the daughters survived their father; both married. . Rowe started the theory 
that he left Stratford on &C.count of some poaching affra.y in which he was engaged. 
and by which he ~1fended his great neighbour, Sir Thomas Lucy, Qf Charlcote. It 
is traditionally reported that this worthy was afterwards caricatured as Justice
Shallow in the Merry Wive8, and unquestionably there· is a reference to the arms 
of the Lucy family (Aot I" Scene 1). 

In London he probably became a player at Blackfriars, a theatre as nearly ali 
possible where the offioe of the 7Wae, newspaper now stands. The exact site is still 
mark~d by Playhouse Yard. Crosby Place, in Bishopsgate Street, is mentioned in 
Richard III. Shakespeare had a house in the parish of St. Helen, in 1598. 
Mr. HuttOn observes that Crosby Place. Middle Temple Hall, and .St. Saviour's 
Church in Southwark .. are the only buildings still standing in London which are 
in any way-and even these only by inference-associated with him." Twelfth 

,Night was a.eted in the Middle Temple Han in February, 1601. A brother. 
Edmund, was buried in the choir of St. Saviour's in 1607. It is quite possible 
that he was not present on either occasioJl.. He was connected with the Globe 
Theatre on Bankside, not far from St. Saviour's, on a. site now covered by the 
buildings of Messrs. Barclay and Perkins. . Mr. Hutton identifies it further as 
having been" directly behind the houses which in 1885 were' num"hered 13, 15, and ' 

'17, Southwark Bridge Road, on the east side of that tltoroughiare, nelll1'ly opposite 
Sumner Street." He held some property in Blackfriarll, and in the Library of 
the Corporation, at the Guildhall, there is the original deed eonveying to him ,a 
house .. abutting upon a street leading down to Puddle Wharf." It was close to 
tbe King's.Wardrobe. and may have been on the site now covered by the house of 
the Bible Society; qr immediately opposite. During his life in Loudon he is said 
to have frequented the Mermaid Tavern in Cheapside and the Falcon. now marked 
by the Falcon Dock, oln Bankside,'and in both his name is associated with. that of 
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Bcn Jonson. One thing &eemll to be certain. lJnlike too many of his successors 
on the .tage, he constantly made m.oney. and made it for a fixed purpose, namely, 
that, while "tiU comparatively young, he might retire to the beloved Warwickshire, 
whoRe beautUs he praised by implication in nearly every play. . 

Little &II we know of Sba.kespeare'slife in London, we know even less of his life 
after he retired to Stratford in 1610 -or 1611. In 1597 he had bought the Great. 
Bonae there, which he improved and renamed NelV Place. His father, who had 
about this time obtained a grant of the well-known coat of· arms (0,." on- a bend, 
tWblc, a .pwr 0/ tluJ field), died in, 1001. In.1!102 he bought a small estate in Old 
l:itratford, and had other property there and in~h eiglibourhood. He was liyj,ng 
at Stratford when the. 6;lobe Theatre was bu~ 1613, and M~. Dowden. oonjec. 
tures that the manuscnpts of the plays penjl ed on that occaSlon. A great .fire 
occurred at 8tra.tford alao. in 1614 j and ~re the fifty-four houses .then destroyed 
can have been rebuilt, Shakespeare ~namely. in April, 1616. He probably had 
premonition. and felt his health declining, as his will was signed in the previous. 
JUonth. having been drawn in lanuary. There is an idle story that he died in con
llequenC6 of a drinking bout with lonson and Drayton, lIut there is no record tha.t 
t!ither of them was ever at Stratford, and it is Pretty certain that Shakespeare, 
who was busied about the marriage of his second daughter to Thomas Quiney, and 
who was altogether engaged in making settlements and his wiJI..was not in London 
during the year 1616, He Wllol buried in front of the chancel step in Stratford 
Church, where & gravestone, on which there are BOme doggrel verses requestfug 
"bUi .. good friend," the visitor, to spare the dust .. enc10ased hea.re." is pointed out 
as hiij. It may be, but there is no name on it. A bust, coloured to im\tate life, 
was IICt up after his death, and had auburn hair and 'blue eyes, but in IL fit of mis
taken zeal it was painted white by Malone, in 1793. The w,hite paint has been 
removed of late years, the only "restoration." in the church of which we can 
approve. The object of the restorers has been; as far lUI possible, to destroy every
thillg Shakespeare can ever have looked upon. A few old monuments remain, but 
for the rest we can only re-echo the words of Mr. Winter, in his Old BMinss and 
Ivy (p. 31). As an AmericJm pilgrim he went to Stratford:-

•• The renovation of the Shakespeare church has Dot (July, 1891) been com
pleted; but only a few things in it remain to be destroyed, and no doubt the .final 
strokes will be delivered within a short time. The glory and the grandeur of that. 
old church ~annot, indeed, be entirely despoiled, even by the unserviceable zeal- of 
bigotry and the regulative spirit of button-making convention.. Something of 
ycnerable majesty must still survive in the gray mOllsy stones of that massive 
tower and in the gloomy battlements of nave and chancel, through which the winds 
of night sigh sadly over Shakespeare's dust. . The cold sublimity of the ancient' 
fabric. with ita environment of soft and gentle natural beauty and its associations 
of pootic renowp, can never be wholly dispelled. Almost everything has been done; 
however. that could be done to make the place modern and conventional. The 
appearance of the church, especially of its interior, has been materially changed. , 
A few of the changes were, perhaps, essential, and these may have been ma~ 
wisely; and all of the changes have b!len made with mechanical skill, if not always 
with taste. A few more touches, and the iuside of the ancient building will be as 
neat and prim &8 a box of candles. Tha~ was the avow,ed: object of the re8to~ation 
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:......to make the church appear as it used to appear when it was built and before it 
had acquired any association whatever; and that object has been measurably 
accomplished. Bnt aJl change here was an injury." 

The authorities lately appealed in the papers for more money .. to make the 
place modern and conventional," but nothing can now injure it. It is the same in 
the town. The picturesque old market cross was destroyed in 1821. A little later 
an old house in Henley Street, traditionally said to have been .. The Birthplace," 
was rebuilt in imitation, and the real beams and timbers were taken to America, 
where they were put together again •. One or two pretty Elizabethan houses remain 
in the streets, but New Place has been pulled down, having previously been almost, if 
not altogether, rebuilt. The Grammar School, where Shakespeare must have.learned 
to write, was threatened a few years ago, but is still standing. The scenery of the 
neighbourhond is the perfection of the best English type.ofte~ described and aJluded 
to in the plays. This alone remains as he BaW it, and even the" restorer" is unable 
to touch it. The cottage of Richard Hathaway, Shakespeare's father-in-law, still 
exists and has been secured by public subscription, not, we may hope, for" restora.
tion," but for preservation. It only remains to be said that a singularly ugly little 
building, a combined theatre and library, in a foreign style of Gothic as unlike the 
beautiful English Elizabethan of Shakespeare's time as the architect could make 
.it,. now oooupies the site of New Place: 

Many questions have been asked as to Shakespeare's religion, and whole 
treatises have been written on the subject. We must remember that in 15M, when 
he is supposed to have been born, Queen Elizabeth had only been six years on the' 
throne, and that the fires of the Marian persecution were not long extinct, 
while they dwelt still in the memory of a majority of the population' among whom 
he grew up. Also, it was not until after the death of Elizabeth, and five years 
before the death of the dramatist himself, that what. we know as the authorised 
version of the Bible was first published. The Book of Common Prayer was still 
under revision, and was in many respects different from what we have now. 

• Hooker, the greatest ecclesiastical authority of the time, was preaching at the 
Temple while Shakespeare was in London, but in his works, though the Bible is 
frequently quoted, it has been found impossible to assign the quotations to anyone 
version. Religion, therefore, was in a transitional state; and, like Queen Elizabeth 
herself, Shakespeare admired the pomp'IJ.Dd pageantry of the older ritual, at the 
same time that his surroundings forced him to conform to the Dew. In short, 
although some of his anti-papal expressions in King John. are quoted to prove his 
Protestantism they reaJly tell the other way, as they are eonsid.erably softened 
from the. sentiments he found. expressed in the play of The Troublesome Raigfl(! oj 
King John, printed in 1591. It is, at any rate, certain he was no bigot, and his 
love of his country would, without doubt, lead him to side against the Queen's 
enemies and with the reformers. But, in truth, the matter is one 88 to which. 
however interesting, we have little or no information. The' efforts of editors and 
searchers have only resulted in leaving us just where we were. We know very 
little about Shakespeare, but we know still less about his eminent contemporaries, 
such as Ma.rlow or Greene, Peele or Lyly. The real Shakespeare. the merry or sad, 
the amative or poetical, the sQ~lime or stately Shakespeare •. is to be found only in 
the plays, and by them alone can we judge justly of the man. 
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Within the narrow compass of the present essay it would be absurd to attempt 
any criticism of the plays of -the greatest dramatist E~gland-or, shall we say, 
Europe f-haa produced. It will be enough to note certain facts respecting their 
production, and especially respecting their chronologica.I and literary history. As 
to criticism. the civilised world baa pronounced them supreme in the highest walk 
of art. They have their faults, but they are human: 

HlJDI&Ilum est neacire et errare: 

but the very faults endear them to us. We feel that, great as is their genius, they 
are not too lofty for our just appreciation. 

Let us, in the first place, endeavour to trace the beginnings of this wonderf-ul 
~iuli. 

The two plays produced while Shakespeare was still young to the stage are 
Tilm Andron~ and the first part of Henry VI. Mr. Dowden characterises both 
as work of an earlier period, edited 'and touched up by Shakespea.re for acting 
purposes. He does not IOften the bloodthirstiness of the old English tragedy, but 
he puts in tender and poeticaJ passages which are foretastes of the power he, 
subsequently developed. In the Titua there are Terses no one but he, or pos
siblY,Greene, could have written. They contrast curiously with the drnms and 
trumpets, slaughter and cruelty, which predominate in the piece.- Take Buch lines 
aa these:-

or, 

or, 

or, 

Aa wilen the golden IlIJlllllutea the mom, 

A barren detested .aIe you see it is I 
The tzeea, though aummer, yet forlom and lean, 
O' ercome with moeB &Dd baleful mistletoe; ,~ .. , _ ; 

The eagle anJIera little birda to sing, 
And is not eareful what they mean thereby; 

Like a flight of fowl 
Bcattet-'d by winds and high tempestuous gusts. 

Rimiles like these transport English woodland Bcenery to Rome, -and betray clearly 
the handwriting of the Warwickshire poet. 

It is the Bame with King Henry VI .• Part 1 :-

or, 

Glory ~ like a cbcle in the water 
Which never _tla to enlarge itself 
Till by broad spreading it disperse to nought. 

Between two hawks, which flies the higher pitch; 
Between two dogs, which hath the deeper mouth. 

1WIi, indeed. all the Beene in the Temple Gardens. It is, however, better for eritics 
not to be too BUre, and while in the plays just named there are Shakespearean 
passage" 10, too. in Lo'De', Labcnw', LoBI, which is his undoubtedly and wholly, 
there are lines as weak as the worst in either of the others. Still, we must always 
remember that ai tradition i.e nought by itself, though it is a powerful prop to 
history, 10 internal evidence, though we8.k and even foolish alone, may change ex .. 
toruallikelihood into absolute ce$l.inty. 



·WLLLI.ur SHAKESPEARE. 

'Both kinds of evidence abound as to Love' B Labou,.'. LoBi. First printed in 1598, 
it .had alrea.dr been acted. before Queen Elizabeth in 1597, and Knight plllA!cs it 
about 1589, when Sha.kespeare, .. being only twenty·five years of age," was a joint 
proprietor of the theatre at BllIA!kfriars. That was the year when the famous 
" dancing horse," a middle·sized: bay, named Maroeoo, about fourteen years of age, 
was exhibited. by Banks in London. The allusion to it is not, of course. conclusive, 
as it may have been pnt in any time before 1598. The object of the whole piece is 
to make fan of the Euphuists. of whose absUl'dities Sir Walter Scott, made' such 

, a.musing nse in The Monastery. How Shakespeare learned to wnte 80 admirably, 
; I as in. some of the longer speeches ,in this play, must always be a mystery. Coleridge 

i said of Biron's speech commencing-

Have a.t you then, -&!faction's men a.t a.rms; 

in the Fourth Act, that" it is logic clothed in rhetoric." The transition from the 
old, masques, the tragedies full of bloodshed, the comedies full of grossnese, is 
abrupt and astonishing. Mr. Dowden has well remarked that this "is a dramatic 
pleq. on beha.lf of nature and of commoll lense against all that ill unraa.I and 
affected," Richard II. and 1Uc1U1H'd. III. were printed in the same year, as well as 
RO'1MO and Juliet., Henry IV. (both parts) and Henry V. followed; and then we 
come to what has been termed the middle stage. The whole of Charles Knight's 
dissertation ,on this subject 'should be read by anyone who desires 'to form an 
opinion. He makes the early period terminate with the T,aming oj the Shrew, the 
second with the Merry Wi"BB, the third with Tim<m oj Athens, and the fourth with 
A nton:! and Cleopatra. 

The plaJ":; cl Lhakespeare's middle period, then, may be identified with those 
he wrote shortly before he left London and returned home to Stratford. The most 
important of them, or, at least" that one which is most suitable to the modem 
stage, is The Merchant oj Venice. It was entered. at Stationers' Hall in 1598, but 
may possibly ha.ve been in existence a little earlier. The stories of the pound of 
11esh and of the cask~ts are both adaptations from older authors, but this is the 
first play in which Shakespeare put forth his unerring dramatic power. the first in 
which, however unlikely the plqt, however slight the figures, everyone lives and has 
his several character: all are human, 'even Shylock. Passing by HeWNJ IV., 
Henry v., the Taming oj the Shrew, .Romeo and .Juliet, and some other plays, we 
come to the very farcical Mf!f'f'1J Wi17eB oj Windsor, said to ha.ve been written ill ten 
days, at the command of Queen Elizabeth, who wished to see Falstaff in love. It 
is bright and unflagging throughout-" a suuny play," says Mr. Dowden. "to laugh 
at if not to love." He does not mentiol!- the prominent feeling in our minds as 
we read it-the con$clousnes8 of power ill every line, the characters, though they 
are so lifelike and sPontaneous in their action. yet falling iIlOO line and grouping 
themselves like puppets at the waving of the magiciau's wand. It is but a 
slight piece, no doubt, bnt there is not in the whole list of plays one which 
offers stronger evidence of the dramatist'. awakening to a knowledge of his own 
capacity. The Merry Wive,,Jirst appeared in 1602, but was touched up ,early 
in the subsequent reign. The same Btrength is visible in Mueh, Ado about 

Jrothing; which also remains a favourite on- the modem sta.ge. To the same 
"eriod we must attribute..4, You Like It, which was registered with the two las~ 
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DamN, anJ. like them, still keeps posBessioD. of the stage. Mr. Dowden speaks of 
the lICene of A, l"ou Like It aa .. French 80il," but Mr. Winter would prefer to 
make it altogether English, and to see in the forest of Arden an allusion both to 
Mary Arden, the poet'. mother, and also to the fair greenwoed region, still ~led 
the foreat of Arden, in hill oWtt Warwickshire. "From his earliest boyhood this 
ftgion mUBt have been his pre-empted field of exploration and adventure, and 
must have been haunted for him with stately shapes and glorious visions." It 
cannot be said that A MidBum_ Night', Dream, which is contemporary with the 
play. just named, "holds' the stage" equally with, them. It is eminently intended 
to be read, not ~ be acted. It h&ll been described as a. "lofty and lovely eXpr~ssion 
0:4. & luxuriant and ·happy poetio fancy." It- has been suggested with much 
plausibility that it was written for .. show or masque to be performed in the. 
wedding festivities of one of Shakespea.re's friends or patrons, possibly of the Earl 
of Southampton, who ma.rried Elizabeth 'Vel'!lon, in 1598 •. Like so many of the 
~ther plaYI, it ia fuUof the Warwickshire landscape, though the scene is laid at 
Athens, and abonndiin those charming rural touches which show not only 
()bae"ation but a. pure love of nature. The keynote of the whole is given in the 
opening linca, 

and again, 

But, 0, methiIiks, how slow 
This old moon W&IlIlB I . 

Four nights will quickly dream away the time; 
And then the moon, like to a silver bow 
New bent in heaven, shall behold the night. 

Hetl'Da describes a country scene in a couple of lines : 

y OU~ tpngoe's tweet. ail' 
Yore tuneable tb&ll.Jarkto ahepherd's ear, 
When wheat is green, when hawthOI'll 'buds appear. 

The fairy, in Act ii .• sings, 
I must go eeek lOme dewdrops here 
And hang" pearl in every' cowslip's ear. 

The BaIDEt act contain a an allusion to the boisterou'lI ~eather and floods wllich' 
.Icvastated the Midlands in 15940 :-

'l'herefore the moon. the govemess of Hoods, 
Palo ill her &I1ger. W&Bh~ all the air. 

The last plays Shakespeare wrote.in London are probably those enumerate<l by '. 
Knight under the "Third Period, 1601 to 1607." The first is As You Like It; 
already mentioned. It was fonowed by Tweljtl. N"tght. II At our feast," write" 
Mr. John Manningham. a budding banister of the Middle Temple, 'in Febrttary, 
1602, II we had a play called 'Twelve night or what yOli will,' much like ~e comedy 
of errora, or Menechmis in Plantus, but most like and neere to that in Italian 
eal1ed Inganni ... · This entry mean. that Twelfth Night wall acted probably by, 
certainly before, the Templara at Candlemas in the beginning of 1602. Knight 
leavell his usual lines of eareful analysis anddiscerning·criticiBDi ~ben he c~e~ . 
f4 Manningham's little entry. If Venerable Hall of the Middle Temple," he· ~ 
exclaims, "thon art to our eyes more stately and more to be admired since we . -. 
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looked upon that entry!" There is little else to be said about the play. It 
marks Shakespeare's rise to a level of high comedy which he never exceeded. 
The fun is continuous and all of the same by no means exuberant quality; and it 
marks somethip.g more. From this time his work has a diftereht tone. The 

'contrast between Twelfth Night, the brightest, and Meuure for Measure, the 
saddest of the so·called comedies, is as strongly ma.rked as possible. The next s~p, 
af~r the woes of Isabella and Mariana in the Moated Grange, is straight into 
tragedy. Accordingly, the next drama, if Knight and most of the other critics are' 
right, is Hamlet, and Hamlet is followed by Othello, aud Othello by King Lear. 
Finally this cycle is closed with Macbeth. 

There is a reason. for these successions and changes. The year 1601 'Was 
disastrous to some of Shakespeare's best friends and patrons. It does not seem 
tha.t he was himself implicated in the foolish attempt at rebellion made by the two 
earls, Essax and Sussex, but it is certain that their fall and the death of Essex on 
Tower Green were severe blows, both to his feelings and to his prosperity. As if to 
accentuate his grief, his father died on the 8th September in the same year. 'It 
was said and is reported by Lambarde, whom Elizabeth called " her handsome mau 
of Kent," that th1l tragedy of lUchard II. was aimed at the Queen. "Know ye 
not." she said, "that I am Richard,II.," adding, "This tragedy was played forty 
times in opeu streets and houses." She attributed all to Essex, and it is ~fticult 
not to believe that Shakespeare was more closely concerned in the seditious move
ment of 1601 than we can now exactly define. The whole story is told at great 
length and With much minuteness by Charles Knight in his volume of Biogmphy, 
to which we must refer the reader who desires further information. Certain it is 
that heavy gloom overshadowed the dramatist, both in London and at home in 
Warwickshire, and is reflected in the plays of this period. Knight ,fancies that 
'Shakespeare went to Scotland in 1602, and there visited the scenery described in 
Macbetl.. This is very possible. We do not hea.r anything of his being in London, 
and we know he was not at Stratford, where one of his brothers was acting sa 
his agent in further purchases of land. The plays just mentioned are all tragical, 
and with them were three 'older plays, which he recast but did not write, namely, 
Timol~ of AthenB, CymbeZine, and Pericles. Of the last very little would seem to 
be his, a.nd it is not included in the first folio or the present edition. 

He finally retired to his residence at Stratford in 1607 or 1608, only visiting 
London occasionapy; and in the few remaining years of his life he seems to have 
produced a pla.y, generally a tragedy, every year on the average. In this last 
period appeared A Winter', Ta16 and Troum and Crea/lida; and the fulneas of his 
powers is displayed in Th6 TempBBt. In HfYM1I VIII., CoriolalllUl, .Tulius CtB$(I,r, 
and Antcmy and Cleopatm there is no falling of[. On the contrary. there are 
whole scenes in each of them equal to the best work he ever produced, and, indeed, 
H8Wt'fI VIII., which is still often acted, contains some of the finest passages in all 
he wrote. It "was probably composed in, or shortly before, 1613, because in June of 
that year, while it was being acted at Shakespeare's theatre. the Globe. the 
discharge of BOme small cannon, technically termed "chambers," probably in the 
first act, 'set fire to the whole house, which was destroyed. It was, however\ re
built immediately, and in putting this play of Henry VIII. on the stage again. we 
relLd that the manager introduced, the utmost possible magnificence, it being 
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remarked at the time as something strange that 'Knights' ot the Garter wore 
representations of the robe&, stars, and colla.rs of the order. In no piece of the 
IaHt period 01 the grea.t dramatist's powers is this stage magnificence more ap- . 
parent than in ~~t most comm~tators ~ve agreed to select as the last play 
of all, Antony and Cleopatra, which oon818ts of a series of gorgeous or Atately 
pageants. No such processions and ceremonials, as are descnbed in these last
named plays can have been properly carried out in an open street -or in. the court
yard of IW inn. New stage appliances must have been at hand; and .. in tact, we 
10:00", that a genius of a very different kind was actually at work in London, ",nd 
was introducing, for the first time in England, the Italian methods of producing 
stage effects and 'illusions. 
. It is evident that about the time of the fire at the Globe and its rebuilding, a 

change had taken place in the possil.illities of the stage. I am inclined to attribute 
that change to the influence, then commencing to be felt, of Inigo Jones, afterwards 
80 famous as an architect. He was born in 1573, so that he was about nine years 
younger than Shakespeare. He spent some years travelling' in Italy before the 
cloBe of the century, an~ would seem then to have learned all that could be learned 
about stage lCenery. Italian pageantry was celebrated, and those illusions by 
which BmaJl thinga were made to look large, aud near things distant, had been 
hea.rd of but never seen before in our island. From 1605 to 1612 Inigo was busy 
(letrigning these things. The Queen, Anne 'of Denmark, was devoted to the stage 
and especially to masques; and her son Hemy, Prince of. Wales, to whom Jones 
was surveyor, was equally fond of them. He was thus in full working order at the 
very time when Shakespeare, indulging his taste for magnificence, was prem!-~' 
play. for the Globe. for the Inns of Cnurt. far thIS Q~u ~t SomerBAt House or 
Hampton Court, and for Prince Henry at St. James. It was over a play at 
Whitehall that Jones and Jonson quarrelled. This was in 161<), Jones must have 
known J on80D or he could not have quarrelled with him, and if he knew J on,son how 
could he have 8.cApM knowing Sha.kespea1'9, wjJ.o was acknowledged already as the 
greatest living dramatiilt P A careful examination of the numerous drawings of 
8tage scenery by Inigo Jones, which still exist, may bring to light some that were 
specially designed for playa of Shakespeare. 

The theatre, all it was before this revolution, probably contained little· or no 
scenery, in the modern BeDBe of the word. 'A curtain on which a view was painted 
formed the more elaborate background to a play. A curtain on which no Tiew wa~ 
painted probably 8ufficed in most places. The only drawing known to exist of the 
Elizabethan period is by a Dutchman called De Witt, who in ·1596 sketched the 
interior of the Swan, which was then newly built and stood near the more famous 
Globe. The drawing is in the University Library at Utrecht, where it was 
discovered lIy Dr. Gaedertz, who published an &!lcount of it. The Swan was round, 
with a movable stage in the centre. There were three tiers of seats, labelled 
Sed i1 ia. separated by two galleries. Most of the spectators stood round the stage. 
literally in the pit, where, occasionally, the stage having been removed, a bear could 
be baited or a main of cocks fought. In. fact, as late as 1672 the Red Bull in 
ClerkenweU was stilllil.:e a modern circus, but open to the sky, only the galleries 
being roofed. In 1879 Lady Pollock published a view, taken in or before 1632, in her 
Amafeur TheatricaltJ. of .. "tage 11011 arranged for the performance of Alabaster's 

'. 
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RlJzalla. .. The stage} of 'which we haTe here a picture has no IlUCh 'a.ttractions 
&8 those to which Addison objected; it relies upon the simplest methods of 
suggesting all that is to be in the minds of the audience. The i:urtaill8 and 
balustrade at the ,ba.ck serve for the watch·tower from which a herald 'speaks. for 
Juliet's balcony, /lIld for the aside appearanCe of any chara.cters in the plays." 
It is one of tbe merits of the dramas of William Shakespeare tha,t though they
or a majority of them-were written for such a stage as that just described, they 
bear.,..,..nd in many cases are the better for, every improvement in scenic illusion 
w}>ieh recent years have invented. . 

// Some acute critics have made a careful study of Shakespeare's metres.' It has 
. been thought, with much probability, that they will furnish a trustworthy guide 

to the date, or at least the succession, of the plays: For elaborate a.rguments on 
the subject we may refer the reader to the writings of Professor Dowden and to the 
Oambridge Shakel1peare. edited by Mr . .Aldis Wright. There are many other essays 
on the same subject, but these two seem to be the most important, although 
Dr. Guest·s History of English Ryt1~mB should be tecommended to the advanced 
student. The rules of prosody were little' known and almost unfixed in 
Shakespeare's time. For the most part; he adopted what is often called heroic 
metre, and his lines sean into ten syllables, alternately accentuated:-

The sailom sOught for soiety by ow boat. 
Comedy of Errors, i. 1. 

but, in order to strengthen the ef[ect he wishes to produce. this regularity is 
departed from, and we have in TM Tempesf (i 2) such lines as-

TwelYe year Bho"'" Yi.a.nd, twelve ,ear mnce-• 
. So, too, and with the BlUIle object, lines are broken oil:

The miserable have no other medicine, 
Bnt only hope : 
I 'Ye hope to live, and am prepuM to die. 

- - JCeasvrtJjor Measunr, iii. 1 • 

.As Mr. Wright remarks, .. To these 'licenses' we may add verses sometimes 
with one and sometimes with two additional feet, and many half verses, and some 

• a foot too short!' Professor Dowden reasons on these irregularities, and asserts 
'that they form a J..--ind of internal evidence respecting the chronology of the plays. 
The verse of Shakespeare passed through a-regular series of changes in such 
wise that we can date a play, or think we can. by the versification. It .. admit. 
of exa.ct scientific estimation." Of course it must not be presft too far, but .. 
few lines might be selected from ea.ch play and a student asked to date the play 
by them. Shakespeare began by mal--ing line and !lentent'e conterminous. Take 
the opening lines of one of the early plays, Low'. Labour', Lul:-

Let fame, t'hat all hnnt after in their lives, 
Live registered npon onr braaen tombs, 
And theD grace na in the disgrace of death, etc. 

Here are no broken. lines, no double feet at the end. no running on, but simple, 
. stately, ten.syllable Terse. It is the same nearly all through this particular play. 
If. however, we take a later one, we find a. complete change in the methods of 
versification. Y. Furnivall has even calculated the proportion of UlUItopped lines 
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in each of the two classes of plays. So also with double endings: when they: are 
rare we may suppoae a play to be ea.rly. When they are common, it is probably 
late. A couple of lines from The Tempe8t; first acted in 161l, near the close of the 
poet'll career, Ilho"l the truth of the comparison:-

Pro., Thy father wu the Duke of Milan and 
A prince of power. . 

Mir,· Sir, are you not my father? 

The prevalence of rhyme is a sign of an early play. In the later, Shake..peare, 
conllCwu8 of hiS powers, and experienced in the expression of his thoughts, adul1\t.ed 
nothing that could impede or fetter them. Further on a list of the plays in chro, 
nological order will be found, together with the reasons which have led scholars 
to &IIsign the date to each. Hilre it will b!l best not to dwell too long on the 
mechanical side, on the form or Tersification or language, but on those character
istic. which force all readers to acknowledge Sha.kespeare's pla.ce as above that 
of every other English poet. 

The univcl'llality of his genius is the first thing that strikes us. It divides 
itself naturally into two q;ualities. He astonishes by his knowledge in the first 
place. He ransacks all nature for the fact he requires at the moment. The late 
Mr. Willia.m Blades made a list of the various employments that 'hav~ -Deen 
attributed to Shakespeare .by di1ferent writers. It is to be found in S/~akeltpeare 
and Typography, a little book written to prove tha~ the dramatist waS a printer, . 
According to the list he was, at one tpna or aDother, a. butcher, a schoolmaster, a 
.... oolmau. a skewer sharpener, a farmer, a lawyer, a eurgeow.. a physiologist, a psy
chologist, a IOldier~ a sailor. a musician, a botanist, aD ethnologist, a. ilaturalist, 
and an alchemist among other things. . To this list m"t be added the evidence th~t 
he W&ll .. falconer, a. tailor, a. gardener, aD a.rchit.el't, a student' of folklore, of the 
Bible. and of augling; and, while we lore about it. we may mention the theory that 
Sha.kespe&re'. play!! were written by Francis Bacon, Viscount St. Alban·s •. 

All these aDd other theories have their origin in recognising the knowledge 
shown by the dramatist of subjects' which ·might have been considered beyond his 
ken. At the very beginning of the volume we have an example. The description 
of a ship in a heavy se&, the behaviour of the officers aDd crew, and the final ship
wreck, are in the nantical l&nguage of the time. Their brevity is characteristic of 
Sha.kespeare. He has no fads. A man who had· enjoyed such varied experiences 
~- .srag .. -1 uf thllm in. He knew all about maritime affairs. They are there 
when they are wanted. They are dismissed like one of the characters when they 
have played their part. He must have studied shipe and the sea for some time 
before he could write about them as he does, bu.t he never intrudes his experiences 
or expect. his reader to be interested in them except in so far as they conduce to 
the elucidation of his plot. This restraint, then. astonishes the reader almost as 
much &II the knowledge. The "universality" of Shakespeare's genillB. in what he 
has told us as well as in what he has left untold, calla forth our admiratioll and 
wonder. ' Hia knowledge of the sea. is so extensive and accurate that it has led 
~any critics to think he must ha.ve spent some part of his life on board ship. nut 

, if we take almost any other of the innumerable subjects on which he touches. we 
find him equally at home, equally conversa.nt, and equally reticent. Mr. Blades 
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almost proves that he was a printer, fully proves that he was thoroughly 
acquainted with the art of printing as practised at that period, and ehOWl! that be 
made constant allusions to it. 

We have me~tioned architecture, and may examine his writings ~ find out 
what he knew of that art. .As with his seamanehip, he is thoroughly well
informed. In tact, Mr. Gotch, the a.rchitect, and other writers have noted the fact 
that we owe to him alone an adequate account of the Elizabethan proeedure in 
o1es~yimo1 building a house. In all the plays there are allusions to bui1~, 
in mlJQy there are descriptions. He evidently admired what was good. Even 
F~ is Btrv.ck by the beauty of Shallow's h011ll8: and in TwelftJ, N"tght we 

/memLer that Sebastian would go sight-seeing =-
. Let us satisfy our eyes 

With the memorials aad thiDga of fame 
That do ren01nl this city. 

And in The Tempest we have-

The cloud ca.pp'd towers, the gorgeous paIaoee, 
The solemn temples 

of Prospero's vision. But the most important passage is in the Second Part of 
Ht'hry IF. (i. 3) where Bardolph describes the architectural methods of the 
o1ay:-· . 

When _ meaD to build 
We first auney the plot, then draw the 'model: 
Lod whaD.._ see the figure oftha house 
Thllq m~ _ rate the coat of the erectiOD.; 
Whic~ _ fiD.d outweighs abilit1, 
What d<> .. e then but draw anew the model 
In "'war <'>1ices, or at least deeist 
To build at &l.t ? 

He next speaks of the situation, til .. sure foundation, the questioning of surveyors, 
nn~ other operations, such as ea1cu1a\.ing the cost, lest-

•• Like one that dra_ t\e model 01 & house, 
Beyond hill power to boild it; who, half through, 
Gives o'er and leal'8!l his part created coat 
A.naked subject to the weeping clouds. 

The' word .. architect" occurs in Shakespeare's works, but in this passage appa· 
rently orJy surveyors are mentioned. &ll.d Mr. Gotch makes n .... of a to vr-" 
that surveyors and architects were the BlUn8. Tu my ..ilitd. Lord Bardolph pro~ 
that the building was designed and planned chiefly by the persoD. most concerned, 
namely, the owner himself. Mr. Gotch shows, in a paper TNd before the Archi
tectural ABsociation in 1892, that this was the ease in Shakespeare's day, when 
certainly Hatfield, Burghley, and Cohham, to name only three, were designed by 
their owners, and Shakespeare's allusions to h011ll8 building are accurate to the 
smallest particular. 

The close observation of human character is coupled with an equally close 
observation of nature. References to green pastures, to WQOds and trees and fields 
of corn. to clills and rocks and. torrents, are common throughout the playa. In 
them, too, but still more in the Sonnets, we have mention of birds and their songs. 
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Country life,landscape and birds are combined with Bummer insects'and Bowers, 
with oaks and osier. and velvet leaves, and the wind, the rain and the sunshine, to 
produce the effect he sought for. Nothing of the kind comes amiss to him. It 
hal alway. been fl,88umed that in.A Midrwmmer Nighf, Dream there is IL reference 
to the stormy weather and Boods which visited. England in the summer, of 1594 .• 
Titania upbraids Oberon with having caused them 0:-

Never, .moe the middle summer'. spring, 
Met we on hill, in daJe, forest or mead, 
By paved fountain or by rnshy brook; 
Or in the beached margent of the sea, 
To da.nce our ringlet, to the whistling wind, 
But with thy brawle thO'll hast disturbed our sport. 

Some thirty lines follow in which we read of contagious fogs, of pelting rivers, of 
empty folds and unreaped fields, of the pale mOOn, and all" the progeny I>f evil." 
The acene is laid in a. wood near Athens, but all the' picture is drawn in Warwick
shire. It would be easy to multiply quotations from passages like this one. ,They 
abound in the comedies, and are also nnmerous in the historical plILYs and the 
tragedies. Here are aix lines from King Jokn. which paint IL picture worthy of 
Turner:- ' 

He ia forsworn, if e'er thoee eyes of yoUlll 
Behold &Bother,day break in the eut: 
But even thia night, wh~ black contagiou. breath 
A.lready IIBOke, about the burning crest 
Of the old, feeble and, day-wearied BUB, 

Even thia ill night, your breathing shall expire. 

In Hen"J VIIL Wolsey finds no better simile for his fall than one- direct fl'om 
nature:-

Thia is the state of ID&D: to-day he pub forth 
The tender leaves of hope'; to-morrow bloaeomB, 
And bean hi, blushing hononrll thick upon him ; 
The third day oome. a frost, & killing frost, 
A.nd when he thinb, good 8&8y man, fulllUr8ly 
Hia greatneaa ia a-ripening, nips his root, 
And then he fall8. 

These comparisons and descriptions are most frequent in the tragedies, as in .. 
few linl.'ll from Romeo and Juliet:..;... 

The grey-eyed morn amiles au the frowning night, 
Chequeriug the _tern clouda with stre&b of light 
And tecked darknes8. 

They abound in Hamlet and in King Lear. The Kiugin Hamlet asks of his 
hand-

I. there not rain enough in the _set heavens 
To WllBh it white &8 snow P 

And Hamlet. himself speaks of the picture of his father

A station like tbe herald Meroury 
New lighted on & Heaven-kissing hill. 

'Everyone remembers the famousdeBCription of the acenery near Dover. from which 
to this day one steep ~eight is known as Shakespeare's Clilf (King Lear, iv. 6.)_ 
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Mucbeth is so full of "local colour" that many have believed the dramati.!t visited 
Scotland in 1602 before he wrote it. The King observes-

This CBBtle bath Ii pleasant soot; the air 
Nimbly and sweetly recommend. itself ; 

• and there are throughout the whole play references to the breezy heights so unlib 
anything Shakespeare could have seen between Stratford and London. 

The pages of Shakespeare show very pla.inly that he was well acquainted with 
what we term field sports. They were not sports, but neces~ties, when the popu
lation of all England was not equal to that of London now, and countless wild 
beasts roamed over open chases and forests and had to be destroyed for protection 
or for food. Wolves were common in the uncultivated lands of Northampton, 
Rutland, Oxford, Essex, Huntingdon and Buckingham, in the reign of Henry IV., 
as we gather from a deed quoted ~y Blount, If BO, they were probably quite DB 

common in the forest of .Arden; but by the time of Shakespeare, though tradi
tions and tales in plenty must have survived. the wolf was probably extinct in 
England, though it survived in Scotland and Ireland and was conimon in Frim~. 
Wild boars were numerous in Sherwood and .Arden, and their existence is com
memorated in the heraldry of the old families of .tincoIDshire, Kent, Yorkshire, 
Su1fol~ and Essex, as well as Warwickshire. Shakespeare probably refers to one 
in the Second Part of Henry .rr- :- . 

Doth the old boar feed in the old frank P 

A frank was an enclosure in .which a. boar could be surrounded and penned in 
without being caught, and. could be killed when, he was sufficiently fat. The silver 
boar of Richard III. was no doubt wild, and was a. badge of the manor or honour of 
Windsor. The Boar's Head in Eastcheap has long disappeared, but the sign. 
carved in stone, is now in the museum at t,he Guildhall. 

Deer are frequently IpAlntioned in the plays, and were no doubt plentiful in 
Warwickshire in Shakespeare's time. An oft repeated! tradition has it that 
killing deer in the preserves of Charlecote led to his leavi',tg Stratford. It is not 
probable tha.t any red deer existed there, but the fallow deer, &Jld possibly the roe, 
alone. There are many alluSions to deer huntmg, and in Love'. Labour '. Lo.e we 
have ladies joining in the .. ahoot," as it is called. and. taking their stand by a. bnsh 
where, as the princess langhingly observes, they may .. play the murderer." In 
the Third Part of King Henry VI. (ill. 1) two keepere watch for deer with cross
bows. Guns were in use. however, and are very distinctly mentioned as .. birdinlt 
pieces" in the Merry Willes oj Windsor (v. 5). In CymbeUne (iii. 4) there is a 
mention of "the elected deer," a deer, no doubt, selected from the herd. A whole 
scene (iv. 2) is devoted to deer hunting in.As You Like It, and from Shakespeare'. 
use of huntsmen's technical terms, it is evident he knew all about~. Foxes, pole
cats, hares. badgere, wild cats or catamounts, and other denizens of the forests are 
frequently named in the plays, as well as weasels, dormice, squirrels and hedgehogs. 
But thronghout there is more notice of birds than of beasts. and there are more 
allusions to falcons than to any other birds. It is easy to understand that in days 
when guns were scarce, when slings and arrows were the most useful weapons. and 
when, moreover, hunting W8B not BO much a diversion as a. business, falcons would 
be very frequently employed. and every one who lived a c:onntry life would bt-
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familiar with falconers' jllJ'gon and Ullderstan4 allusions. to jesses, lures, hoods, 
mews, IIO&ring, stooping and. so forth. The falcon chiefly mentioned is' of course 
the p.!regrine, but there are notes also about the stannie! and the eyas·musket. 
Mr. Harting, in his delightful Ornithology oj Shakespeare, to which the reader is 
referred for further notes on falconry, explains these terms for us .. The stannie! is 
identified lUI the kestrel, a cbllJ'ming little hawk, easily tamed., with all the chatac
teristice of a .. noble" falcon,. except the strength and courage. La.di~i and. 
children may pet kestrels to accustom their hands to hawks, but, except as play
things, they are useless. In Twelfth Night (ii.S) we have Malvolio' called. a 
.tanniel, and !lr. Harting interprets the wo.rd as a contraction of .. st&ndgale," a 
country name of the .. windhover" or kestrel, from its pretty way of breasting the 
breeze and hanging motionleBS on the wing.. The only other English· bird which. 
doe. this ,is the kingfisher.' The· eyas-musket is mentioned in the Me·rry Wives, 
and means a male sparrow hawk brought np from the nesL This is one of the 
lmallest of the birds trained by falconers, and., in the 'eaSt, is held. in the hand 
and actually thrown at the quarry. On this acCOUllt possibly its name was given 
to a .mall gun, even as falconet was the name given to a different kind of fowling 
piece. 

Allusionll to falconry occur in many places, and often two or three times in 
the same play. In the Induction to the Taming oj the Shrew, we read- ' 

Dootth01l1oye hawking P ThOll haoBt hawb will aOOl' 
Aboyu the morning lark.: 

and iu the body of the Ilame play-

lIy falcon now is ,harp and passing empty, 
.And till .he .toop ahe muat not be full gorged, 
For then she neyer loob upon her lure. 
Another way I have to ma.u my haggard, 
To make her come .. nd know her keeper's call; 
That ii, to watch her,'" we watch thOle kites 
That bate and beat and will not be obedient. 

Act iv., Se. 1. 

If we go through this passage we are struck with the complete knowledge of the 
lIubjeet displayed. .. Falcon .. is alwaYI feminine. The female peregrine is much 
larger than the tiercel, or male bird. She is much more esteemed as being eo 
much more powerful A careful trainer does not allow his falcon to be fed up or 
Jtorged till she has done her day'. work, .. for then she never looks npon her lure," 
but flies perhaps to some distant rock· or tree and sleeps. This is especially the 
case if IIhe is ". haggard." that'is '. wild hawk and trained, not brought up frOIP
the nest.. A haggard, but for her wildness, is always to be preferred as stronger 
and more llkilful in taking game than an eyas or nestling. There are several 
keepefS' calls. The commonest is • whistle of two notes, but for a. distance a 
peculiar holloa is necessary, and when crying the keeper waves the lure. A great 
objt'ct in training is to persude. the hawk under all circumstances to come to .~e 
lure. For this purpose it is always baited with a Bmall piece of meat, 80methmg 
to reward and occupy the falcon, which must never b4, dU!appointed. The lure 
i~elf is usnally a horsesh~ decorated with wings and'weighted with lead, 80 that 
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the hawk,cannot carry it, to teach her not to carry 01l' game that she has killed. 
The kites that bate and beat are simply ill-behaved falcons, whom the keeper 
maligns as kites, for no one ever troubled himself to train a real kite, though 
Mr. Salvin had a tame one. They bait, or flutter; 01l' their stand and beat their 
wings on the ground and refuse to obey the trainer, who, by watching them for 
many hours at a stretch, at length succeeds in tiring them ont. 

The word eyas occurs several times in Shakespeare, and is usually a term of 
affection. The dramatist in hj.s experience of falconry knew how engaging a young 
hawk is, with his b91d, plucky ways, his affection for his teacher, and the beautiful 
brown eyes so qnick to follow every movement and every sonnd. The tassel gentle, 
or tiercel gentle, as a -male eyas peregrine is named, is a most charming bird, and 
one' of the difficulties of falconry is not to pet him so as to prevent his soaring high 
and ranging wide. juliet longs "for a falconer's voice, to lure this tassel gentle 
back again." Elsewhere (Troilus and Oressida, iii. 2) Shakespeare speaks of the 
falcon and the tercel. :ui Hannlet we read of .. an eyrie of children, little eyasses_" 
Another technical term is "'mew." The word is used still in London and some 
other towns to denote a stable. Originally it meant a place for keeping hawks. 
The king's hawks, when he lived at Westminster, were kept at the neighbonring 
village of Charing Cross. The King's Mews were established in 1377, and were 
'turned into stables in 1537 and finally cleared away in 1830, when Trafalgar Square 
was placed on the site. To" enmew," a derivative, occurs in Measur8 for Measure 
(iii. 1), and means to enclose or gnard as a hawk holds a fowl he has taken. Another 
term is "jesses." These are the short leather thongs on the hawk's legs which 
enable the falconer to keep it steady on the fist: Othello says of Desdemona (iii. 3}, 
"If I do prov~ her haggard" -that is wild or wandering-" though that her jesses 
were my dear heart strings, I'd whistle her off and let,her down the wind to prey 
at fortune." When 8. hawk flieBdown 8. wind there is sometimes a difficulty in 
reclaiming it. A. falcon some years ago flew down the wind from near Belfast, in 
pursuit of a woodcock, and was fonnd and shot, forty-eight hours later, at Aberdeen . 
.. Pitch," another term in fa.lconry, refers to the soa.ring of a hawk to obtain a pitch. 
or height, from which to drop on his prey. In the First Part of Henry n. Warwick 
says he can judge 

Between two hawks, which lIies the higher pitch, 

and in Hem"y V. the Dauphin praises his horse by comparing his paces to those of 
a falcon: 

When I beshin.. '-."pi I 80&1", I am a hawk: he trots the air . 
... ; 

In all these examples and others Shakespeare evidently refers to the peregrine. 
Goshawks and sparrow-ha.wks were also used in falconry in his time, but they are 
termed" ignoble," while peregrines, gerfalcons, merlins and even little hobbies a.re 
., noble." The difference is in the colour of the eye and the length of the wing. The 
eye of the noble falcon is always brown, of the ignoble yellow or white. The second 
quill feather of the merlin's wing is the longest. In the sparrow-hawk it is the 
fourth or fifth. The shOrt-winged hawks do not soar: and Page, in the Merry 
Wive., probably refers to a sparrow-hawk when he says-

I have a line hawk for the bush. 



In Macbeth one oBhe portents of the In cover a soaring merlin would be useless. 
king', death i.e that-

On Tuesday last 
A. falcon, towering in her pride of plaoe, 
W ... by a mousing owl hawk'd at and kill'd. 

But the most remarkable of these passages occurs at the beginning of the 
aei:ond act of the Second Part of X,ng Henry VI. The King and Queen are a.t 
St. Alban's, hawking with Suffolk, the Cardin.al and Gloucester. They are .. flyin( 
at the brook," that is heron hawking, and. though the wind is high, .. Old Joan,' 
evidently a favonrite, has flown .. pitch' above the rest, which gives occasion fo 
piou reflections on the part of Henry :-

To see how God in all hi. creatures works. 
And he add&-

Yea, man and birdI are fain of climbing high. 

To which Suffolk rejoins-
_ My lord protect?r's ba.wu do tower 80 well; 

They know their master loves to be aloft 
And bears his thought. above his falcon's pitch. 

And Gloucester asllerts-
My lord, 'til but. base ignoble nrlnd 
That mount. no higher than. bird can soar. • 

The imaglf ia carried farther by subsequent speakers, but these lines are enough 
to show what importance Shakespeare as a practical falconer attached to the high 
pitch of a well-trained falcon. . 

Shakespeare was evidently acquainted with the other members, « the falcon 
family. The eagle occurs several times, as in Henry VI., Part 3; where Richard 
reters to his father as .. that princely eagle"; and the Roman eagle is twice named 
in Cymbeli7l8. In the Taming oj the Shrew there are several lines (ii. 1) on the 
bnzzard. a very ignoble hawk indeed., its taking a turtle being ridiculed as no more 
a lilI:ely feat than if the turtle should take the buzzard. In Hamlet the prince 
describe. hie own mental condition: \ 11 . 

I Ir:now • hawk from • bandsa. ... , t1 
an expression frequently explained to mean a "heronshaw." The First Part of 
H6flry IV. (iv. 1) has another puzzling passage: 

All plumed like estridges that with the wind 
Ba.ted like eagles haying lately ba.thed. 

Some read II wing the. wind," and other readings have been proposed. Douce gives 
much attention to the passage, and asserts that II estridge .. means 8. ~oshawk, and 
that the Bame bird is mentioned in Antany and Cleopatra, where we read of anger: 

And in tha.t mood the dove will peck the eBtrid~. 
Certainly a goshawk, like a buzzard. belongs to the category of ignoble hawks, and 
certainly also he is subject to fits of ill·temper or sulkiness so strong that he would 
probably even let a turtle dove peck at him without noticing the insult. Quite 
otherwise meant ia the allusion in the Third Part ot Henry VI.:-

So cowa.rd. fight, when they can fly no further; 
So dovH do peck the falcon's piercing taloD8. 
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There caD. be little doubt of the correctness of Douce's interpretation of estridge. 
There W8.8 a manor in Nottinghamsbire, held by the service mlLta,uli 'lLnU1/a 6Btri. 

- cium, mewing a goshawk. Hawks are named twice in one of the SO'fI.net8:-

Some glory in their birth • • • • 
,Some in their hawks and honnda, 

and again, 
Love is •.•• 
Of more delight than hawks or hones: 

lnt we cannot, of course, assert that Shakespeare does not mean falcons in such 
,l8.8sages. 

The ~rowing cock, .. strutting chanticleer" as he is called in the Tempest (i. 2), 
is frequently mentioned, as is the hen, at least once in the speech of Volumnia, in 
Coriolam&8 (v. 2). Crows and choughs are in King Lear (iv. 6), as being seen at 
Dover, but Mr. Saunders observes that chonghs have not been recognised eastward 
of the cliffs of Dorsetsbire for many years past. Nightingales were admired for 
their song in Shakespeare's days: 

And t ... enty caged nightingales do sing, 

in the Taming oj the Shrew (Ind.. 2). Autolycus, in T~ Winter'. Tale, mentions 
the lark, the thrush and the jay; and in A Midsummer Nigh.t'. Dreama (iii. 1) are-

The onsel cock, so black of hue, 
With orange tawny bill, 

The tbrost1e with hi. note 80 true, 
The wren with little quill, 

The finch, the sparrow and the lark, 
The plain-BOIIg cuckoo grey. 

There remains the martlet, or swallow, which fiits so prettily into the first act 
of Macbeth :-

ThiB guest of summer, 
The temple haunting m&rtlet, doee approve 
By his loved mansioury, that tbe heaven's breath 
Smells ... ooingly here: no jutty, hille, 
Buttreea or coigu of Y&ut.age, but this bird 
H"" made his pendeut bed and proet"eant cradle: 
Where they moat breed and haunt, I have obaened 
The airis delicate. 

The other birds most often spoken of by Shakespeare are larks, though he 
observed all English birds and loved their singing. 

Melodious birds ling madrigala 

in the Merry Wive. oj Windsor, and in Love'. Labour', Lo"-:
Merry larks are ploughman's olocks. 

,The prettiest of these allusions is in .A. MidBum1fUlr Nigk,'. Dream:

Your tongue's .... eet air 
More tuneable than la.rk to ahepherd's ear. 

In the xxu:t.h Sonnet, and also in Cymbeline, we have the lark at Heaven's gate: 

and again, 
Bark, hark! the lark at'Heaven's gate eings, 

Like to the lark &II break of day a.rieing 
From sullo earth, sings kymns at Heaven', gate. 
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&I iB thi. enumeration ~t sho~a tluJ,t Sbkaspeare. ucompared with BRoon, was 
ignorant of what ~e call ~. h~cu1ture." ,!BaooQ·,di,videi his-liat,by monthsj and 
especially choose. what will Buit" the cliJua.t;$ of :Lond,oo,,': ,Shaleapeare' makes 
no di8tinction. , His o~ ai~ plays, are .full; of wild··Jlowers\ and ~eiJ."l scenery is, 
with one remarkable exceptioD"not ,tba\ o{ Lond.Qn, ~u.t, that of the oldfqrest of 
Arden in Sonth Warwickshire. The exception iB to be found in the famolH\'8oon8 
in the T~mple ~a.rden.in ~he Fjrst.,Pa.rt. of Kinul1A141'Y ,VI •• whicb'atJ~ast proves 
that in Shakespeare'. time, if not earlier, rOfle' .,(If! ,two"oolourll .,wet'E)"WOWD. 

l:lantagenetsall1,::-. '. ,,,'" ,.1, .• ,'. '."\ '\'.', 

. From olf tbia brier pluck a white rose "-itln,,.e ~, ,,,' "ll' ,', j, '" I' 

and SOll1eraet rejoiDB.,..., , I: I, " .. , \ ,,1,: 1 '" ".j';;' ... "".' 
c , • " .... I • ,';' ,i" r. ri'1 

.! 'Phick iii red rose frOin' off't'liis' thorn' With hie; 
• • _ or)- .:, .!, . \ .', , • .' \ ': ,~'. I:' ~. 

Dut if we may argue nom the menti?Il\>i brfa~,and"tb.~.tk'li:l'()~C¥,;e~8Q~~ 
a garden. were wild. ~LF~'8 La,~qur:t~9~t*eller~1ffi1~.p.~,~ ~,~eIIt~~:q.lld ~ 

Blow liI,,"n'eet r~s in thle'auu*nllr1alr:.'''',' ", .. ',; I ,.:. , I" '.,' ,';';.; 

.. Rose, in bud" and "roBe8'bloWn:"locCttr'~U8t:il.fk~Tdg;'r I~ 'the' Sd";'M~"we 
find; aa .8 might expect, a great 1nanyi>aa~age8 in'wruc'b: the 'ro~e 1S 'iia:&1~d: 'T~~t 
Tery firstsimile in the very first .1I0nnet co~cer~a t~e ro~e:-:- 'I, '. , " 1\ ' , ",',~:;~ I. 

From fa.ireat OI'e8.turee we de8irei~~rease. ,,,,' "" ".""".'" \ 
That.thereblbeautY'8rose~ight~eve,r,~e",. ",', '''. :.,;1 ,""" 

In the xxxvth-
\ I /~ , , 

Roaes ,have thol'lUl alUi lihw fQIIDta,iAs mud. i. "'.1."/1 I ;'J 

The Llvth i. all ahout them :-' , ':," 

The roBe lookaf,a.ir, b!lt fai~er we it.deeJll;~·.," ' .. ,:~::;" \I':::";' " ~~: 
, For tba.t sweet odoqr which ~oth in it. live. , , /', "" ,I 
The e&lllrer blooms ha.ve full' a.s deep a dye',' . 
A. the perfamed tincture of the roses, .' .. ' , ' , 
Haftg 011 Bnch thol'lUl and play. 118 wantmlly' ,. \ .,,' , ; ,-'I! 

.Whlll/. SUlllJl\4lr'. breath their m" -:Oed bJ>ds diseloseil $ ,.,. " \ ',;" I' 
, But, for their virtue only is their .how, . , ,-, r i " :', 
They live uuwoo'd and unreapected fade" . ,. .... ,':: .".,,; I 

. g;t~~h=a:I~:th~:::=8!Oo:~!r~o~aA1e .. ': I ,,' 1', 

" I ' .' . " ", I', ,~ . : f' . ',1 \ , ~ , I 'j • 

The touch of melancholy, so often associated by Sp.a.kespeare :with roses and othel' 
flowers, ill, well illustrated in C!lm~Blin.e, '~here Imogen lies down on .the gratis to 
rest:- '.\ . 

Theae /!owen a.re like the pleasures of ~ wOl'~ . 

The contrast these lines and passages present to BlWon'& remarks . and list of 
flowen in hi. famoUll essay. Of Gcwdens, would be' enough to refute the silly tbeory 
that be WTote the plays. But nd'such refutation i'a necessary. . ,'" . " 

The chronological arrangement of Shakellpeare's plays is a matter upon which 
most of the editors and critics have been almOBt un8.nimous~ There are differences 
as to certain playa, bot not mauy. ' .. All agree that RomeO ·IloM.f 'Uliet, in a pir&red . 
and imperfect form, waS the tint io be printed, That wall in 1597 .. Yt't Romeo' 

• .luliet canuot be the first written. Mr. Dowden's arrangement is probably' the 
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The robin is mentioned once or twice. 11.1 The Two Gentlemen. of Verona, Speed 
judges that Valentine is in love from variOU! "special marks," such as 8ighing, 
weeping and so forth, and because he could 

Relish a love song like a robin-redbreast. 

Shakespeare's familiarity with flowers has been a constant subject of remark. 
At least twro books have been published about it. Mr. Beisley wrote Shake8peare'. 
GO/I'den, .and Mr. Ellacombe The Plant-Lore am.d Garden Craft of Shakespeare. 
'!.lmollt every play has mention of flowers, and in some there are many mentions. 
The garden of his day was very different from anything of the kind now. There 
can be little doubt tliat in Elizabethan times it W8.s prima.rily intended for a 
pleasance and secondarily for an orchard, and that the growth, cultivation and 
enjoyment of flowers for their own sake was a very subordinate object. True, the 
number of flowers was then very limited. Europe, Asia., Africa., America and 
Australasia had not been searched for fuchsias, geraniums, orchids and lilies, nor 
had budding aDd grafting been used for the improvement and variQ.tion of anything 
more beautiful to the eye than apples and pears. ' Remembering this, and remem
bering, too, how seldom' flowers of any kind are mentioned by the poets and 
playwrights contemporary with Shakespeare, we are surprised how much he makes 
of them. Mr. Beisley, treating only of twenty-six plays, names at least sixty 
different flowere. Almost a.ll are more or less what we call wild. Not one, that is, 
seems to have been in any way cultivated, except that roses, violets and a few 
others were brought within sheltering. walls, and were a.llowed to grow under the 
frnit trees. In Paul Hentzner's uescription of the gardens at Theobalds in the 
reign of Queen Elizabeth, there is much about arbours, fruit trees, herbs,labyrinths, 
fountains and marble pillars, but not a single flower is mentioned. The best 
acconnt of the gardens of Shakespeare's time is to be found here and there in the 
delightful pages of Mr. Reginald Blomfield's book, The Formal Garden in England. 
The garden of Kenilworth at the time of the queen's visit had sanded walks, 

-obelisks of porphyry, balustrades and 'coats of arms, and was .. planted with apple 
trees, pears and cherries." Bacon describeB a garden in his E88aY8, and mentions 
in a single paragraph as many flowers as there are in all Shakespeare, showin~ that 
plants were then beginning to be' cultivated as flowers, and not merely 8,S the 
blossoms of fruit trees. In MSaBure for Measure, Angelo's garden is really a. 
vineyard :-

He hath a. garden cireummmecl with briolr, 
Whose western lide is with a vinoya.rd backed; 
And to that garden is a planched gate. 

In Hannlet, in a well-known and, oft-quoted passage, we have mention of 
rosemary, pansies, fennel, columbines, rue, daisies and violets" and we read also of 
"long purples," a kind of orchis, called sometimes .. dead men's fingers." In 
Othello we meet with poppies and a medicinal plant, colocynth. The primrose, 
hr..rebell and marigold are in Cymbeline. In A Winter'. Tale we find daffodils, 
saffron, rosemary, rue, violets, lavender, carnation!, gilliflowers and others. The 
cowslip. dogrose, wild thyme, oxlip, violet, woodbine, mU8krose and eglantine figure 
in A Mid''1unmer Night', Dreann. In other plays occur camomile, clover, cockle, 
fleur ,de lis or fleur de luce, furle or gorse, hawthorn, mal'joram aDd peonies. Long 
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best that ean be made. In his Literature Primer on Shakspere he begiils with 
Tilau Andronictur, but most critics only allow that this play was touched up and 
improved by Shakespeare. It was included in the First Folio, having been entered 
at Stationers' Han as early as February 1593. 

King JIenry VI., Part I, was first printed in the folio, but seems to belong to the 
same (Jeriod as the foreg~ing, and was probably not writteu but only improved l)y 
Shake>lp831'6. 

lAve', Labour', ~t is Shakespeare's own work. Iu quarto, it first appeared in 
1;:;98 and bore his naine on the title. 

Tke Comedy of ETT0r8·is also an early work, but "Was not printed till it 
appeared in the folio of 1623. 

The Tv.'o Gentlemen of Verona also first appeared in the folio, hntMr. Dowden 
places it here, from the internal evidence of the language and metre . 

.A Midaummer Nighf, Dream waa first printed in quarto in 1600. It is some
times thought to have been writ.ten for the wedding of Shakespeare's friend and 
patron, the Earl of Southampton, who married Elizabeth Vernon in 1598, but tIle 
praise of !lingle blellllednetls (Act I., Sceue 1) goes against this idea. 

KinglIenry VI., Parl2, and King Henry VI., Part 3, belong to the same period, 
but Part 2, iu quarto, if it ever existed, has been lost. Parl 3 appeared in that 
form in 1595. 

King Ric1Ulrd III. was printed in quarto in 1597. 
Romeo and Juliet was published in quarto iu t.he same year (1597), and was the 

poet'. first genuine effort iu romantic tragedy. 
King Richam II. appeared iu quarto in the same year as the two foregoing, 

but was greatIy added to and retouched iu an edition issued in 1615. Queen 
Elizabeth is supposed to have referred to this play towards the end of her life, but 
as there were ot.hen on the same subject it is not certaiu. 

King John comes' next, according to Mr. Dowden, being founded on an ololer 
play. The first authentic edition is that in the folio of. 1623. 

The Merchant of Venice first appeared in quarto in 1600, but had been at least 
two years in existence before it W&8 printed, and Mr. Dowden assigns it to 1596-

King Henry IV., Parts 1 and 2, may be described &8 one play in ten acts .. They' 
were entered at Stationers' Hall in 1598, but only Part 1 exists now in quarto of . 
that date. The earliest date of Part 2 is 1600. 

King Henry V. seems from internal evidence to have been writteu in 1599. The 
first quarto edition, 1600, was pirated and is imperfect. The play was recast before 
the writer', death, aud appears in the fl.llio of 1623 greatly amended. . 

T1~ Taming of t1~ Shrew first appeared in the folio, and see~'B to have been only 
Rbakespeare'. in part. A. play with nearly the same name came out in 1594, aud 
was improved into the present version. 

The Jlerry Wille. oj Wind.or must have been written for, if not actually at tIle 
command of, Queeu Elizabeth. It was printed in quarto in 1602, aud retouched, 
with allusions to King James, before inclusion in the folio edition. 

Much :Ado about NoOting was entered at Stationers' Hall in 1600, and bears 
Shakespeare's name in the quarto edition. 

A. You Like It 11'&8 entered in the same year, having probably beeu written in 
1:.99. but no copy is known to exist earlier thau the first folio. 
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Twelfth Night also occurs first in the folio, but was acted in the Middle Temple 
Hall as early as the beginning of 1602. 

/uliut Cm80R' was produced in the year 1601. but in the printed form is first 
found in the folio of 1623. 

Hamlet was printed in quarto in 1603. 
o All's Well that End8 Well is probably the play inentioned by Meres in 1598 as 

Love's Labour's Won, but the first edition is that of the folio in 1623. 
lJeMltre for Men8UTe first appears in the folio. 
TroilUII and Cre88ida first appeared in quarto in 1609. and was reprinted in the 

same year. 
Othello appeared in quarto in 1622, after Shakespeare's death, but Mr. Dowden 

is of opinion that it was written in or about 1604. 
King Lear was printed in qnarto in 1608, but was acted towards the end of 

1606. 
Macbeth first appears °in the folio, but was acted at the Globe in 1610., 
Antony and Cleopatra was probably in existence in May, 1608, but the earliest 

edition now known is that of the folio of 1623. 
Coriolanus was first published in the folio: by the metrical test the critics' 

adjudge it to 1608. 
TillWl~ of Athens, which cannot be wholly by Shakespeare. appeared first in 

1623. 
Cymbeline appears first iu the folio. 
The Tempe8t first appeared in the folio, but was probably written in 1610. 
The Winter's TaZe was seen at the Globe in 1611 by Dr. Forman; but was first 

printed in the folio. 
King Hen"'j VIII. was actoo. in 1613, when an explosion of .. chambers." or 

small cannon, set fire to the Globe Theatre. It was first printed in 1623. Some 
passages are considered by the best judges to have been written by Fletcher. 

The text has throughout been conformed as far as possible to that of the first 
folio edition, the spelling having been modernised, and such stage directions as 
seemed absolutely necessary having been inserted. . 

LoNDON, 

1 OctobM' 1896. 


